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SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: Sir, the Nationa] Sample Survey Organisation has carried out a survey in 1983 and at least I believe that the latest figlires will be available to the Planning Commision before we finalise the Seventh Five Year Plan.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next question.

Burning of copies of article 25 of the Constitution

*266. SHRI SYED AHMAD
. HASHMI: CoEe
SHRI F. M. KHAN:#}

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of persons who were arrested in Delhi and Punjab-for burning copies of Article 25 of the Constitution-on the 28th February last; and

(b) the action taken by Government in thig regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI P. VENKATASUB-
BAIAH). (a) Fifty-six arrests were made in Punjab in connection with burning of copies of Article 25 of the Constitution on the 28th February, 1984. There has been no such incident in Delhi on that day and no arrests were made in Delhi qn the 28th February, 1984. However, Five arrests were made in Delhi on 27-2-1984,

(b) Cases have been registered under the provisions of the prevention of Insult to National Honours Act,
1971 and the accused are being pro-
ceedeq against in the Courts.

SHRI F M. KHAN: I would like to know from the Government whether any further action or new action will be taken because there were some references as far as article 25 is concerned as to whether it will be referred to a full Supreme Court Bench by invoking article 148 or a referendum

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the Hous¢ by Shri
F. M. Khan.

[ RAJYA SABHA]

- to this matter. Unless the

to Questiong 12

will be taken from the Sikh community as to what they feel about article 25, Is the Government thinking of bringing, any law that anybody whg burns an article or the Constitution cannot contest for the Assembly or Parliament? Daoes the Government feel that such action may be taken, if necessary? Or, are there any other proposalg which the Government is considering in this direction to preserve national integrity?

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
So far as the last part of the question is concerned, as 1 have said, there ig already a Jaw under which action will be taken against those persons = who insult the Constitution and the law will take its own course.
He has also asked whether such peo;
ple will be disqualified from contesting the elections. I am not in a position to say whether the punishment of imprisonment according to this law will disqualify a person to contest elections. This is a: matter to be decided by the constitutional and legal experts. The other point raised by the hon. Member is about this demand of the Akalis. This demand has been put forward by the Akalis quite recently. That was not their original demand, They have not said what precisely they mean by burning this Article 25, Explanation 2. We do not know what their demands are with regard
Govern-
ment know from them - specifically what they want, they will not be in a position o say what action they are going to take. Another point is about the insertion of this aricle. Various opiniong have been expressed by the constitutional experts belonging to all communities. There is a national dialogue going on. We want to know from the Akali leaders what their precise demand is, what their attitude is, what their opinion about this particular clause is and what action they want to be taken.

SHRI ¥. M. KHAN: Will the Gov~

ernment send the Members of Parliament to go and meet the Akali leaders in jail to find out what the problems is, what exactly they want? They are all inside and the Government tannot know what their firm stand is?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: One Member of Parllament. Shri Surjeet wanted to meet Mr, Badal in the Tihar Jail. The
-Lt. Governor was requested to give Ppermission, He was allowed to meet him. If any other Member wishes to meet them, we will request the Lt.
Governor to- give permission.

SHRI F. M. KHAN: I asked whether the Government is thinking of sending the Members of Parliament.
He hag gone in his private capacity..

SHRI P. C. SETHI: There is no such proposal at the moment,
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SHRI P. C. SETHI: Ag far amz signing of the Constitution is concerned it is true that Sardar Hukam Singh did not sign the Constitution. But not only when he became the Speaker but when he became the Member of Parliament alsg he took oath in the name of the Constitution. And as Governor also he dig it. He was not against anything as far as article 28 i concerned. Ag my colleague has pointed out many eminent Sikh writers have said that there ig nothing wrong in that article and in fact by amending article 25 the Sikhs will get no profit, but on the contrary they will be put to a loss. This is the position. As far as amending the law to enhance the punishment is concerned, this iz a suggestion for action and we will consider it.
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SHRI KHUSHWANT SINGH: 1
would like the Home Minister to inform the House whether there is any truth in the reports carried in some national papers that at some stage
* either the Home*® Minister or the Prime Minister had got the Akali leaders to understang that the Government will consider some amendment. Is it correct or is it not correct?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Thig information the Hon'ble Member has received is not right. We have not got or received from the Akali leaders ag to what is theip specific demangq ang unless that gpecific demand comes any sueh consideration ig not possible.

o wgx wigw fag faz
Fifeezama SAAT CF HIUG &N
T afer ag gwtt f&¥ w9 famg
¥ Ew oET AN oI AT A faer
FT IF § | FHE AAWT AW

" [ RAJYA SABHA]

to Questiong 16
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SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, I think it would be an injustice to Sardar Hukam Singh tg say that he demanded something separate for the Sikhs.

As far as the demand for Khalistan is concerned, it is contained only in the Anandpur Sahib Resolution. Even the Akali Dal people themselves have condemned it and they have not demanded it. Sir, if somebody wants to persuade the Akali - leaders to change their stand on article 25 and if he wants t, meet them we would certainly screen the person

[15 MAR.1984 ]

to Questions 18

who is meeting them and permit him to meet them.

DR. M. M. S. SIDDHU: Sir, I want to make one thing clear, I never said that Sardar = Hukam . Singh wanted Khalistan. I never said that. I only

“~said that they were not satisfied with the safeguards that they were given in the Constituent Assembly. That is all that I said.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN Yes,
‘Mr. Tiwari.
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(Interruptions)

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Order, please.

SHRI KHUSHWANT SINGH: I is not there in that Resolution. (Interruptions)

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, I agree with the honourable Member that as far as the Anandpur Sahib Resolution is concerned, there is no demand for Khalistan even in that Resolution,

DR. M. M S. SIDDHU:. That is right.

SHRI V. N. TIWARI: Sir, I would like to know one thing from ¢the honourable Home Minister. Both sides are talking about this article. I have read what Dr. Rafiq Zakaria wrote and 1 have read my other friends’ comments also. I woulg like the honourable Home Minister to make a statement as to whether this article was incorporated on “he demand of the Sikhs or it wag done by the Constituent Assembly. I just want to know whether the clause incorporated in the Constitution was a de-~
mand of the Sikhs and the Akali Dal at that time or it was just in the process of being formulated,
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DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Sir, thig is a matter of record and the proceedings of the Constituent Assembly are there for anybody to see. The debates of the Constituent Assembly are there for anybody to see. So, even if the Minister makes a statement, it cannot alter the fact.
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SHR1 P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
Sir, T would like to bring % the notice of the honourable Member one thing, This particular Act wag passed in 1971 and the incident which he has mentioned perhaps ig prior to 1971. That is the position which 1 wang to mention. Thig Act for the

[ RAJYA SABHA]

L]

" Minister

to Questiong 20

prevention of insults to the National .
Flag was passed in 1971. So, whenever anybody violateg the provisions of this Act, he is punished. He is arrested and the process of law w111

. take its own course.

SHR7 GHULAM RASOOL MAT.TOf.
The people of Jammu and Kashmir have vested interest in peace in Punjab. I would like to ask the hon. when under article 368 of the Constitution any article of the Constitution can be amended, what shall be the reactioni of the Government if the Akalig come under clause 368 for amendment of article 25 of the Constitution?

SHRI P. C. SETHI; I do not deny that there is no procedure for amending the Constitution. There are constitutional procedures laid down and it would have been much better it instead of burning article 256 of the Constitution they had adopted the constitutional procedure of moving an amendment in the Constitution -
through their friends.
SHRI SHRIDHAR  WASUDEO

DHABE: Sir, article 25 of the Constitution, as T undenstand it, guarantees freedom of religion, specially with regargq to the right of entry into temples, etc. I would like to know from the hon. Minister, while some Sikh leaders as Mr. Prakash Singh Badal and others are arrested, whether they have got any intelligence department %o understand what ig the exact objection to article 25...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He hag replied to it several times.

SHRI SHRIDHAR WASUDEO
DHABE:. Not to *his.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: We do not know what they want...

(Interrup-
tions) i

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: The burn- .
ing of article 25 of the Constitution has already created a problem and fissiparious situation. There is a press report that the Akalis are wtill preparing for mass burning of this article, which may worsen the situation fur-
‘ther. | woulg like to know whether
this Report ig correct and, if so, what is the Government going to do to tackle the situation not only adminis-
tvatively buy also politically?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, there is no question of masg butning. Ag I have pointed out, there have been only 61 arrests so far up to the 28th February.

“Then, L ¢r 7 arrestg are taking place everyday. Even yesterday, 7 arrests were made in Jalandhar. It is not that the entire Sikh population is behing this. Only some leaders have raised it. Of thiz much I am sure.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next guestion,

*267. [The questioner (Shri K. C.
Sebastian) was absent. For answer, vide col. 39 infra.)

Policy for promoting small sector

*268. SHRI N. P, CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU:
SHRI NARENDRA SINGH:+

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a study of the Indian Institute of Public Administration hag revealeq tha* geveral large industrial houses and foreign companieg have set up small gcale units to uysurp the benefits meant for smell entrepreneurs thereby defeating the objectives of Government policy for promoting the small sector;

(b) if so, what was the precise qutcome of the study; and

(¢) what modifications Government propose to make in the light of the study, in the schemeg for small indus. tries *o ensure thay larger houses do not usurp the benefits meant for small entrepreneurs? )

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
PATYTABHI RAMA RAO): (a) The

¥The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrj Narendra Singh,
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to Questions 22

Indian Institute of Public Administration study has come to this conclusion. . '

(b) ang (c) The report has heen published in February, 1984 and as such, it has not been possible for the Government to examine it and come to any conclusion. However, the exemptions from the licensing provi. siong under the Indusirie; (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951 are not available to a small scale industrial unit or ancillary which ig a subsidiary of, or owned or controlled by any other undertaking.
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SHRI PATTABHI RAMA RAO: Sir,
I have mentioned in the first part of my reply that thig report has been submitted only in February las.
Hardly a month has; passed. The

Government had no time to look into it. I cannot say what it is.
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